within the life thereof, to Burnett county, and the execution issued on any such judgment may be in such form as will be adapted to the enforcement of the judgment lien from the time hereinbefore provided. All suits and proceedings that shall be pending in the circuit court of Polk county, at the time this act shall take effect, and which originate in or belong to the county of Burnett, shall thereafter be prosecuted and earried on in Burnett county, in the same manner and with like effect as if they had been originally commenced in Burnett county.

SECTION 4. Nothing in this act contained shall be construed to abolish or affect the jurisdiction of the county court or the county judge of Burnett county.

SECTION 5. There shall be no grand or petit jury summoned or impaneled for any term of the circuit court for the county of Burnett, unless the judge of said circuit, by an order in writing, to be filed in the circuit court clerk's office of said county, at least thirty days before the commencement of any regular term of the circuit court in said county, since [direct] the drawing of a grand and petit jury, or either of them, for such term, and upon the filing of such order such jury as may be so directed to be summoned, shall be sworn, summoned and impaneled in the manner provided by law in other cases.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of April, A. D. 1871.

Approved March 14, 1871.

## CHAPTER 84.

[Published March 81, 1871.]

AN ACT to smend section 20 of chapter 133 of the revised statutes, entitled "of costs and fees."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section twenty of chapter one hundred , and thirty-three of the revised statutes is hereby

Not to affect " county court.

No jury to be summoned.

amended so as to read as follows: Justices of the Frees of justices peace may be allowed to receive the following fees, of the peace. and may tax the same in all cases, when applicable, and all fees of said justices in the progress of a cause shall be taxed in the judgment in favor of the party who recovers judgment:

For a summons, warrant or subpoena, twenty-five cents.

For a venire for a jury, twenty-five cents.

For a warrant in a criminal case, twenty-five cents.

For taking a recognizance of bail, twenty-five cents. For administering any oath to a witness, six cents, and for administering all other oaths, and certifying the same when necessary, twelve cents each.

For a warrant of attachment, twenty-five cents.

For entering a judgment, twenty-five cents.

For every adjournment, twenty-five cents.

For every bond, undertaking or security directed by law to be taken and approved by the justice, twentyfive cents.

For receiving and entering verdict of jury, twentyfive cents.

For entering return to any process, twelve cents.

For taking an examination, testimony, or for any writing done in a cause, twelve cents per folio.

For taking deposition, twelve cents per folio, and for copy of, proceedings or of any paper, or examination in any case, when demanded, per folio, ten cents.

For entering satisfaction of judgment, twelve cents. For entering amicable action without process, twelve cents.

For a transcript of judgment, twenty-five cents.

For opening a judgment for rehearing, twenty-five cents.

For filing all papers, five cents each.

For issuing notice to take deposition, twenty-five cents.

For taking and approving undertaking and making return to an appeal, including travel, one dollar.

For making return to writ of *certiorari*, per folio, ten cents.

For a search warrant, twenty-five cents.

For drawing any affidavit in attachment, replevin or garnishee, twenty-five cents, and for any other affidavit, or other paper drawn by the justice, for which no other allowance is made by law, twelve cents per folio. 117

For a commitment to jail, twenty-five cents.

For an order to bring up prisoner, twenty-five cents. For an order to discharge prisoner, issued to jailor, twenty-five cents.

For discharging a prisoner after hearing, on motion to discharge, twelve cents.

For an execution, twenty-five cents.

For every other writ, not herein enumerated, twentyfive cents.

For taxing costs, twelve cents.

For docketing, twenty-five cents.

For marrying and making return thereof, one dollar and fifty cents, and such other sum as may be allowed by the party making the application.

For holding an inquisition in cases of forcible entry and unlawful detainer, one dollar.

For taking and certifying the acknowledgment of a deed, for each grantor named therein, twenty-five cents.

For traveling to perform any duty, when not otherwise provided for, and such travel is necessary, going, per mile, six cents.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1871.

## CHAPTER 85.

[Published April 1, 1871.]

AN AOT to provide for serving notices of trial and filing notes of issue with the clerk in the circuit coarts of this state, and to repeal chapter 71 of the general laws of 1859, entitled "an act relating to trials in courts of record."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: '

Notices of trial and notes of issue.

SECTION 1. At any time after issue joined in any oivil action in a court of record of this state, either party may bring the same on for trial at any